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SHRI H. M. PATEL: So far as the family of Shri Chaudhary il_eonoerncc}, every possible help will be given and it has already been decided upon by the Government. If more help is necessary, it can be considered.

In so far as the safety of non-Mizos in Aizwal and other parts of Mizoram is concerned, very strong security measures have been taken and it is also a fact that after these measures, there has been no loss of life of non-Mizos in MizOram.
There have, of course, been some dcaths in so far as the security forces themsclves are concerned. There have also been certain attempts on the life of Government security forces, but not of the ordinary citizens.

SHRI PURNANARAYAN SINHA:
May I know from the hon. Minister whether there was an altercation between the officer, Shri Chaudhary and two Miz0 youths at a place where he was staying and a Jot of money was extracted from him by these youths according to the statement made by the servant who was present there and who understood the Mizo language. Has any investigation been made? And whatever may be the facts, is the Minister prepared to lay them on the Table of the House, s0 that the extent of danger to the non-Miz0s is assessed and appropriatc measures taken by the Government, to help the non-Mizos and particularly the residents of Assam who are residing in Mizoram?

SHRI H. M. PATEL: I have already said that every possible measureis being taken to ensure the safety of the non-Mizos, in Mizoram. About the other question, whether there was some altercation between Mr. Chaudhri and some Miz0s just before the incident which led to his death, there is no such information available with us.

SHRI BEDABRATA BARUA: It appcars t0 me that the Minister has understated the situation in Mizoram.
What is happening is that there is a tremendous amount of attack on the non-Mizo population. Even the statement that foreign powers have not intervened, is belied by the report that there were weapons scized which contained Chinese markings. Has that matter been gone into? Is there any truth in the report that the Government has decided to tak over the administration of Mizoram and hand it over to the Army?

SHRI H. M. PATEL: No, Sir. There is no decision whatsoever and no need to take over the administration of Mizoram and hapd it over to the Army. There is a properly clected Government which: is cornfidont of managing the affairs suppor-
tec of course, by adequate sccurity forces.
About the suggestion that there were some Chinese markings, it may well be so. After all, the Chinese were formerly supplying some arms. That I have already said ; but those supplies have stopped.

Modification of Official Secrets Act,
1923

*46. PROF. P. G. MAVALANKAR:
SHRI G. Y. KRISHNAN:

Will the Minister ¢f HOMFE AFFAILF S be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Officiz!
Secrets Act, 1923 continues to be ypre-
served and implemented in tact;

(b) if so, rcasons for not affecting any amendments thercof;

(c) whether the present Government Fad appointed 2 Wakirg Group in o=
at the instance of the ther Hone Miricter to explere the ypessibilitics of the nod -
fication of the said n6-vear old Act;

(d) if so, who were its members ard when did they submit their report;

(e) the broad details of the recommendations of the said report; and

(f) whether Governnmient have accepted or rejected the said Report and reasons for the same?

THE MINISTER OF HOME
AFFAIRS (SHRI H. M. PATEL): (a) to (f). The Official Secrets Act, 1923, with minor amendments enacted during tle¢
post-independence pericd, is still ir force.

A Study Group consistirg of Joirt Scere-
taries of the Ministries of I 7w and Home Affairs and representatives of the Miristry of Defence and the Intelligerce Pureau was set up in 196, to revicw the yrovi-
sions of the Act, so 28 to deal more effcc-
tively with espionage activities,

The Study Group submitted its report on 19-7-1978. It was sent to Strte Governments for their comments. Mrjority of them have furnished their ccmments on the report and these are currently under examinstion.
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As the Government is yet to take a decision on the recommendations, it would not be in public interest to furnish the details of thosc recommendations.’

The question whether the law adversely affects, in any manner, dissemination of non-classificd information other than that which has a bearing on national sccurity, is also being looked into in this context.

PROF. P. G. MAVALANKAR: Mr.
Speaker, Sir, vou will agreec with me that the whole purpose of the QOuestion Hour is to get more information; and through information, tocontrol the Covernment. But if the questjon is not properly answered, where are we to go?
I do not want to go into details. I want to seek cven a Half-an-Hour discussion on this matter. ‘lle first point is: the Janata Party Government which is more than 2 years old, is committed to an open socicty, democracy and rule of law and it is legitimatel v ord justifiably taking pridc in the fact that it restored democracy. We are happy about it. Then how is it, and why is it, that this anachro-
nistic Act of 1923 is there?

Mr. Speaker, Sir, you were a Judge at one time. The Indian Official Secrets Act of 1929 was at that time revicwed by the then Government of Ind a here, sayi that it had to be different from the Britis Act because the latter Act was more liberal, with Comnmon Law Provision in it and, therefore it was not applicable to Indian conditions prevailing then. So, they brought in a new consolidated Act in 1923 to suit Indian conditions of pre-Independence India. Is it the intention of the Janata Government to keep, and continuc to have the same impcrial Act in democratic India? If a2nything, our people should be given the legitimate might of freedom of information. As a matter of fact, the question should have bLeen: instead of Official Secrets Act, when Arc we going to have the Freedom of Information Act, as in the United States. Tt is a far-off cry. (inte~
ruptisns) The question is so important and the whole purpose is defeated. The Minister says, in “(a) to (f)”’, *..with minor
amendments enacted during the post-Independence period..”” What are these minor amendments? When were these made? He says that the working group was set up in 1976. Accordings the information available to us through newspapers, it was set up in 1977 at the instance of the then Home Minister, Shri Charan Singhji. Now he is telling us that it was set up in 1976 during the emergency. So, I want to ask at whose instance this working group was set up and what was the purpose for setting up of that thing; whether to withhgld further information from -the people or to give more information to the people?
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SHRI H.M. PATEL: The hon. member is a great expert in complimenting the Government by the one hand and then taking back all those compliments by the othcr hand. If he really thinks that we are also weeded to the open government which we are, then at least, he should realise that there must be some solid reasons why we are not moving as fast as he may desire in regard to Official Secrets Act. (interruptizns) 1 may -be permityed to say a few extra words. The first question which the hon. Member had put was:
whether it is a fact that the Official Secrets Act continues to be preserved and implemented inatact. I said, it is stil] continuing.
About the word ‘continue to be preserved “intact.’ 1t is true, but in practice, there is really nothing that is punishable as secret. No action is taken against anybody except in regard to a matter which affects the 7cne of espionage’ Othcrwise, by and large, information is made available. Now the point is that there may be certain documents which are classified and may not be avajlable. But in regard to thesc, it is always put to these people to «define them. There has been a Law Commission which considered it in order to simplify the whole procedure; and even what the Law Commission came up with was certainly not simple and they had actually made these things slightly more complicated. Now I wonld ask even my hon. friend if he can define it. After all, there will be some informaticn wkich we shall have to keep secret for some time, It is always happening that for a certain period of time some informaticn is kept secret. As you know, for instance, if you want to writc a biography regarding certain events, you wait for 3c years before it is released to all scholars. In the same way, there will be currently certain information which will have to be kept secret.
We are trying our best to sec that the maximum information is kept categorised as non-classified and therefore can be made available. But how do you define what is classified information and what is noun-clessified information ir such a way that it can be donc in a simple manrer by the ordinary clerk, etc.

Itis not so easy; and this is our defficulty.
That is why, it is taking some time. But I am hoping that within three months or so, we shall be able to take action on the recommendations which the working group has made. But even hat working groups main corcern has been how to prevent espionage,

MR. STEAKER: You had not answer done ovestion. He wanted te kncw when the working group was appointed.

SHR' P. M. FATEL: 1 ¢2id in 19;6.

PROF. P. G. MAVALANKAR: At whose instance?
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SHRI H. M. PATEL: In 1976, it must have been at the instance of the previous Home Minister, I suppose. I have no information at the moment, but certainly not at the instance of my predecessor.

PROF. P. G. MAVALANKAR: He
. said that within three months, he will take a decision: and to that extent, I am satisfied. Whether he will elaborate now on the last part of his answer: ‘“‘whether the
.law adversely affects in any manner dissemination of non-classified information, etc. and it is also being looked into’ in this context. What exactly is being looked into ? Is he aware that only a couple of days back, in this very month, the Standing Committee of the All India Newspapers’
Editors’ Conference at Simla pased a unanimous resolution saying that this Act must be completely scrapped; and even they said: it is coming in the way of freedom of information to the newspapers and citizens. Therefore, will he give us an assurance, because he knows the British background, about this ? There are instances where people like Mr. Anthony Wedgewood Benn of the British Labour
Party was saying that even minutes or the Cabinet meetings must be made available to the Members of Parliament.
Because, Parliament is run without knowing how it is being done. Therefore, will he pleasc tell us what he is going to do in regard to making information freecly available without giving any excuse of secrecy, which burcaucracy always takes recoursce to?

SHRI H. M. PATEL: I think I can give him no such assurance, the assurance of the kind he is asking for. There will have to be some information which must be maintained confidential and secret for sometime by the government; it is in the public interest so to do but it will be our cndcavour of course to see that the maximum possible amount of information is made available. When 1 said that it was being cxamined, it was in the context of seeing that maxium possible is made available. But the question is how to draw the line, where to draw the line to take it mechanical so that there will be no difficulty. Otherwise matters will have to be referred to scnior officers and it will take time; it is justifiable if it takes timec.

gfew & weiew
*47. shgtx fewn :
it W gHTC AT
w1 g WA qg et oY wW G
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(w) w7 arwdl ¥ s A TS0
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() wr Juda gfaw wEEtEl @
AR § FETAT @9 ® fod WX I am
F & fod aww 3 WX gfeed 37 &
2 3 QAT q 9 W @ & WR

{w) atx &, @ feq gug 7% ?

THE MINISTER OF HOME. AF-
FAIRS (SHRI H. M. PATEL): (a) The main grievances of the Police personnel rclate to the formation of police associations, resentment against political interference, increase in pay and status of the Constabulary, improvements in working conditions of the Constabulary, misuse ef orderlies and inadequate housing facilities etc.

(b) The States affected mostly by the Police agitation were Punjab, Rajasthan, Orissa, Madhya Pradesh, Gujarat and J. & K. .

(c) No, Sir. It is not possible to bring uniformity in the pay scales and other facilities of policemen in the country as these would depend on the resource position of cach State. However, a national consensus was arrived at the Chief Minister’s Conference held on 6th June, 1979 regarding some aspects of living and working conditions of the police forces in the country.

(d) While it is not possible to indicate the time by which these decisions are likely to be implemented, it may be stated that several states have alrcady announced their decisions in respect of several major grievances. It is expected that all State Governments will take decisions expeditiously.

FTHIL

taw g fEg o a9 9@ €
g YT g § fF 6 @ ® o yw
wfrdl # FTea fooeelt & gf 9w & W
1 dgfaad W ® oW q9 q aﬁ;r:

SHRI H. M. PATEL: Decisions which were taken in that confecrence were:
abolition of orderly system, right of association should be given to the police, more funds should be made available to housing so that within five years something like 75 per cent of their housing requirements can be met. The 7th finance commission had actually made finances available to cnable states to bring up to 58 per ceat

